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FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

(LCROS Roadway Maintenance and Parking Improvements – Parks & Recreation) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT (the “First Amendment”) is made and entered into this ____ day of 
_________________, 2026, by and between SABELL’S CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE L.L.C., a 
Colorado limited liability company, whose principal office address is 8500 West Bowles Ave, 
Suite 204, Littleton, Colorado 80123 (the “Contractor”), and the TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a 
home rule municipal corporation, 100 North Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the 
“Town”) (collectively, the Town and the Contractor are referred to as the “Parties” and each party 
may be referred to individually as a “Party”).   

RECITALS: 

I. The Town and the Contractor have entered into a Construction Contract (CON
2025-0542) dated October 7, 2025, for construction services related to the Lost
Canyon Ranch Open Space Roadway Maintenance and Parking Lot Improvement
Project (the “Contract”).

II. The Parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the contract price and extend
the completion date of the Contract.

III. The Parties wish to memorialize these changes in this First Amendment. The Parties
agree that there are no other changes being made to the Contract in this First
Amendment other than as set forth below.

TERMS: 

1. Effective Date.  This First Amendment is effective as of the date stated in the
preamble contained herein (the “Effective Date”). 

2. Amendment.  The Contract Price section is amended to read as follows:

“CONTRACT PRICE. The Town shall pay the Contractor for performing 
the Work and the completion of the Project according to the Contract, subject to 
Change Orders as approved in writing by the Town, under the guidelines in the 
General Conditions. The Town will pay $1,960,626.80 (“Contract Price”), to the 
Contractor, subject to full and satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions 
of the Contract.  The Contract Price is provisional based on the quantities contained 
in the Bid attached as Exhibit A-1.  The final Contract Price shall be adjusted to 
reflect actual quantities incorporated into the Work at the specified unit prices. The 
Town has appropriated money equal or in excess of the Contract Price for this 
work.” 

3. Amendment. The Completion of Work section is amended to read as follows:

24th
March
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“COMPLETION OF WORK.  The Contractor must begin work covered 
by the Contract no later than ten (10) calendar days from the date of the Notice to 
Proceed and must complete work on or before July 1, 2026.” 

4. Certificate of Insurance. An updated Certificate of Insurance for the Contractor is
attached as Exhibit B-1.

5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-1 – CONTRACTOR’S BID 
EXHIBIT B-1 – CONTRACTOR’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK TO FOLLOW] 
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To evidence their assent to this First Amendment and its exhibits, the Parties hereby 
execute and deliver this First Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

 
 
ATTEST:     TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
___________________________  ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk   Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                   Approved as to content:  
 
____________________________                           
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney   Jeff Brauer, Director, Parks and Recreation 
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
SABELL’S CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE L.L.C. 
 
By: __________________________ 
 (Signature) 
 
 __________________________ 
 (Print Name) 
 
Its: ___________________________ 
 (Title) 
 
 
 

Laura Strauch

Owner
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EXHIBIT A-1  

 
CONTRACTOR’S BID 

 
  



        SaBell’s Civil and Landscape LLC 
                                                              8500 W Bowles Ave Ste 204 
                                                              Littleton, CO. 80123   
              Ph: 303-505-3857 
       
 

 

CHANGE ORDER #006 
 

To: Matt Roth From: Laura Strauch 
Company: Town of Castle Rock Date: 2/13/26, revised 3/12/26 

 
Re: 

Lost Canyon 
Pages: 1 

Phone 720-733-4482 E-mail: mroth@crgov.com 
              
Please see below for various scope changes and pricing for ASI-02. 
 

Willow Creek  
 DEDUCT – Overexcavation and stabilization in wet areas 
       Lump Sum  <$  5,225.00> 
 

 DEDUCT – 3-Rail Post and Dowel Fencing Lump Sum  <$  8,755.00> 
 

 ADD – Seeding and Erosion Control Blanket 
15,150 SF @ $ 0.85 / SF     $12,877.50 

        Sub-Total <$  1,102.50> 
Cattleman’s 
 DEDUCT – Parking Block Boulders (Material Credit Only) 
     20 EA @ $300.00 / EA   <$  6,000.00> 
 

 ADD – Harvest Existing Boulders  Lump Sum    $  2,500.00 
 
 ADD – Thickened Edge per Concept 3 Details for Handicap Parking Spaces 
       Lump Sum    $  3,000.00 
 
 DEDUCT – 3-Rail Post and Dowel Fencing Lump Sum  <$37,985.00> 
 
 ADD – 2-Rail Post (8”) and Dowel (6”) Fencing  
     1150 LF @ $46.50 / LF     $53,475.00 
        Sub-Total   $14,990.00 
Creekside 
 ADD – Clearing and Grubbing for Additional Trail section 
       Lump Sum    $  1,250.00 
 

ADD – Grading for additional section of future 8’ wide concrete trail 
    Lump Sum     $     950.00 
 

 DEDUCT – 48” CMP Pipe 20 LF  @ $325.00 / LF   <$  6,500.00> 
 

ADD – 25% Restocking Fee for 48” Pipe Lump Sum       $      631.30 
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 DEDUCT – Concrete Sidewalk 360 SF @ $10.50 / SF   <$  3,780.00> 
 

 DEDUCT – ADA Curb Ramp with Cast Iron Detectable Warning Domes 
       Lump Sum  <$  1,500.00> 
 DEDUCT – Seeding and Hydromulch  
     4,500 SF @ $0.50 / SF   <$  2,250.00> 
 
 ADD – Seeding and Erosion Control Blanket 
     4,500 SF @ $0.85 / SF     $  3,825.00 
 

 ADD – Grading along Roadway to widen to 24’  Lump Sum    $21,500.00 
 

 ADD – Debris Clean-up    Lump Sum    $  3,150.00 
 
 DEDUCT - 5” Asphalt – Change width from 24’ to 22’ 
     530 SY @ $29.50 / SY   <$15,635.00> 

 
DEDUCT – Type L Check Dams – Per Bid Plan Detail  
      Lump Sum  <$13,450.00> 
 
ADD – Type L Check Dams – Per Revised Detail – 94 EA  
      Lump Sum    $27,250.00 
 

 ADD – 18” CMP Pipe for swell and repair/replace existing 18” CMP 
     160 LF @ $125.00 / LF     $20,000.00 
 
 ADD – 18” FES   2 EA @ $650.00     $  1,300.00 
 
 ADD – Cleanouts for drainage at Parking lot Wall 
       Lump Sum    $  1,250.00 
        Sub-Total   $37,991.30 
ASI #01 
 DEDUCT - 6” Roadbase Placement 
     196 SY @ $12.50 / SY   <$  2,450.00> 
  

 DEDUCT - 5” Asphalt  196 SY @ $29.50 / SY   <$  5,782.00> 
        Sub-Total <$  8,232.00> 
Concept 3 for Creekside 
 ADD – Crosswalk Striping - Thermalplastic  Lump Sum   $  4,750.00 
 
 ADD – Asphalt Roadway 100 SY @ $29.50 / SY      $  2,950.00 
 
 ADD – Chicane       Lump Sum   $  1,850.00 
 
 ADD – Concrete 6” Thick Bike Pad 
     150 SF @ $10.50 / SF     $  1,575.00 
 
 ADD – Pedestrian Path 8’ Wide  55 SY  @ $38.50 / SY     $  2,117.50 
  



ADD – 1’ wide Roadbase Shoulder 
     25 SY @ $12.50 / SY     $     312.50 

 
ADD – 2-Rail Post (8”) and Dowel (6”) Fencing 
    480 LF @ $46.50 / LF     $22,320.00 

        Sub-Total   $35,875.00 
 
       Total Change Order    $79,521.80 
   
IF ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED, PLEASE CALL ME AT 303-505-3857. 
 
Laura Strauch 
 
 
SaBell’s Civil & Landscape, LLC 



        SaBell’s Civil and Landscape LLC 
                                                              8500 W Bowles Ave Ste 204 
                                                              Littleton, CO. 80123   
              Ph: 303-505-3857 
       
 

 

BID PROPOSAL 
 

To: Matt Roth From: Laura Strauch 
Company: Town of Castle Rock Date: 3/10/26, revied 3/12/26 

 
Re: 

Lost Canyon 
Pages: 1 

Phone 720-733-4482 E-mail: mroth@crgov.com 
              
Please see below for various scope changes and pricing for ASI-02. 
 

ASI #02 
 Survey       Lump Sum   $  6,500.00 
  

 Tree Removal   4 ea.  @ $335.00 / EA     $  1,340.00 
 

Cut Material – Export to Cattlemans  
   Lump Sum   $  4,550.00 

 Earthwork Grading and Placement  
351 CY @ $24.00 / CY     $  8,424.00 

 
 Export Allowance     Lump Sum   $10,000.00 
 
 Import Allowance     Lump Sum   $10,000.00 
 

 Remove Concrete Curb  50 LF @ $20.00 / LF     $  1,000.00   
 
 Remove Asphalt   300 SY @ $22.50 / SY     $  6,750.00 
 
 Demo Existing Wall and Pillar – salvage stone for construction of new  
        Lump Sum   $  4,500.00 
 
 Removal of Key Pad, Electrical Panel and Gates  Lump Sum   $  1,750.00 
 
 Construction of New Gate Columns with salvaged stone with sandstone cap (includes Stamped
 Engineering Plans)     Lump Sum   $31,550.00 
 
 Rock Wall      Lump Sum   $  7,500.00 
 
 Demo Private landscape per plans   Lump Sum   $  1,150.00 
  

6” Roadbase Placement 780 SY @ $12.50 / SY     $  9,750.00 
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 5” Asphalt   780 SY @ $29.50 / SY     $25,010.00 
 
 Asphalt Patching     Lump Sum   $  2,000.00 
 
 Roadbase Shoulder  25 SY @ $12.50 / SY     $      312.50 
 
 Installation of new 2-rail post and dowel fence 
     200 LF @ $46.50 / LF     $  9,300.00 
 

 Speed Cushion   2 ea.  @ $5,000.00 / EA    $10,000.00 
 
 Signs & Striping       Lump Sum   $20,975.00 
 

 Concrete Washout     Lump Sum   $  1,300.00 
 

 Concrete 2’ Pan   65 LF @ $45.00 / LF     $  2,925.00 
 

 Concrete Bullnose     Lump Sum   $  1,950.00 
 
 Concrete Edger   15 LF @ $65.00 / LF     $     975.00 
 

 Private Drive Concrete (includes demo of existing) 
     1080 SF @ $14.50 / SF     $15,660.00 
 
 Private Owner Landscape improvements including seeding, 2-4” desert Sand River Rock, plant
 material replacement, and irrigation    Lump Sum   $  7,500.00 
       Total Change Order    $202,671.50 
 
Excludes: Gates and hardware and motor, Electrical and Light Fixtures, Building Permits, Corten Column 
Plates to be provided for installation. 
   
IF ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED, PLEASE CALL ME AT 303-505-3857. 
Laura Strauch 
 
 
SaBell’s Civil & Landscape, L.LC 



        SaBell’s Civil and Landscape LLC 
                                                              8500 W Bowles Ave Ste 204 
                                                              Littleton, CO. 80123   
              Ph: 303-505-3857 
       
 

 

BID PROPOSAL 
 

To: Matt Roth From: Laura Strauch 
Company: Town of Castle Rock Date: 3/10/26, revised 3/12/26 

 
Re: 

Lost Canyon 
Pages: 1 

Phone 720-733-4482 E-mail: mroth@crgov.com 
              
Please see below for the cost to grade / cut edges and leave 1” dirt shoulder between Creekside end 
and Cattleman’s parking lot.  6” Roadbase will be compacted and roadway to vary from sheetflow to 
crown where needed.  No survey included.  
 
  

 Mobilization          $     9,500.00 
6” Roadbase Placement (includes grading) 
    10,270 SY @ $18.00 / SY    $184,860.00 

  

       Total Change Order    $194,360.00 
   
IF ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED, PLEASE CALL ME AT 303-505-3857. 
Laura Strauch 
 
 
SaBell’s Civil & Landscape, L.LC 
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EXHIBIT B-1 
 

CONTRACTOR’S UPDATED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE  
 

 



3/13/2026

Leavitt Group of Colorado
1720 Jet Stream Drive
Suite 100
Colorado Springs CO 80921

Kori Campbell
(719)528-1884 (800)746-4434

kori-campbell@leavitt.com

SaBells Civil and Landscape LLC
8500 W. Bowles Ave., Ste 204

Littleton CO 80123

BITCO General Insurance Corporation 20095
Pinnacle National Insurance Company 21296
Evanston Insurance Company 35378

26/27 Master

A

X

X

X

X Y CLP3768801 3/1/2026 3/1/2027

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

A
X

X Y CAP3768802 3/1/2026 3/1/2027

1,000,000

A

X X

X 10,000 CUP3768803 3/1/2026 3/1/2027

5,000,000

5,000,000

B
Y

IWZ-200032-00 3/1/2026 3/1/2027

X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

C Pollution Liability CPLMOL137910 3/1/2026 3/1/2027 Each Occurrence $2,000,000

A Leased/Rented Equipment CLP3768801 3/1/2026 3/1/2027 Limit $200,000

Town of Castle Rock, its elected  and appointed officials, employees,agents and volunteers are listed as
Additional Insured with respects to General Liability & Auto Liability as required per written contract.
Coverage is on a primary & non-contributory basis. A waiver of subrogtion applies in favor of the
additional insureds with respects to General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation. A 30-Day
notice of cancellation applies to the holder for any reason.
THIS CERTIFICATE IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY.

Town of Castle Rock
100 N Wilcox Street
Castle Rock, CO  80104

MRoth@crgov.com

Kori Campbell/KOCAMP

Y

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INS025  (201401)



kori-campbell
Typewritten text
Policy #CAP3768802











kori-campbell
Typewritten text
Policy #CLP3768801
























	To evidence their assent to this First Amendment and its exhibits, the Parties hereby execute and deliver this First Amendment as of the Effective Date.
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